

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRAORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

VOL - LIII Aizawl, Friday 21.06.2024 Jyaishtha 31, S.E. 1946, Issue No. 388

NOTIFICATION

No. C.31017/2/2024-L&J, the 21st June, 2024: Whereas by Sub-section (2) of section 1 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Act No. 46 of 2023), the State Government is empowered to apply by Notification, such provisions of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 or any of them other than those relating to Chapter IX, XI and XII to the whole or part of the State of Nagaland or such tribal areas, as the case may be, with such supplemental, incidental or consequential modifications, as may be specified in the notification;

And whereas, as per explanation given in sub-section (2) of section 1 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the present State of Mizoram even before it become Union Territory was included in the 'tribal areas' of Assam immediately before the 21st day of January, 1972;

And whereas, the State Government of Mizoram considers it acceptable to apply all the provisions of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 to the whole of the State of Mizoram subject to paragraph 4, paragraph 5 and paragraph 12 B of the Sixth Schedule of the Constitution in respect of the areas of Autonomous District Councils;

Now, therefore, the State Government of Mizoram in exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-section 2 of section 1 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 hereby notifies that all the provisions of the said Sanhita shall come into force in the State of Mizoram with effect from 1st July, 2024 and further modifications may be made as and when necessary from time to time.

Helen Dawngliani Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.